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FARMINGTON ACADEMY,—CITY OF PORTLAND.

Chapter $72.

An act to authorize the trustees of Farmington Academy to convey certain property to
the State of Maine,

Be it enacted by the Senale and House of Representatives in Legis-
lature assembdled, as follows :

Secr, 1. The trustees of Farmington Academy, in Farmington,
are hereby authorized by their treasurer to sell and convey to the
State of Maine their building or buildings, and lot of land pertain-
ing thereto, and now occupied by the State Normal School, with
all the apparatus belonging to said trustees, to have and to hold
the same to the State of Maine so long ag the state shall continue
to sustain a normal school or other educational institution, for a
sum not exceeding three thousand six hundred thirty-two dollars
and sixty cents, being the amount of a mortgage on said property
due December niueteen, eighteen hundred and sixty-seven.

Seor. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the gov-
ernor,

Approved February 28, 1867.

Chapler 373.

An fiet to enable the city of Portland to aid in rebuilding said eity.

Be it.enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis-
lature assembled, as follows :

Srer. 1. For the purpose of aiding in rebuilding said city, so
much of which was recently destroyed by fire, the city of Portland
is authorized to issue its bonds to an amount not exceeding one
million of dollars, payable in not exceeding twenty years from
their date, and bearing an interest at the rate of six per centum
per annum.

Secr. 2. A board of four commissioners, citizens of said city,
shall be appointed by the mayor and aldermen of saidcity. Hach
of said commissioners shall give bond to the city, in such sum as
the mayor and aldermen shall determine, conditioned for the faith-
ful discharge of his duty as commissioner. They shall receive
such compensation for their services as shall be established by the
mayor and aldermen. The bonds issued by virtue hereof, shall be
negotiated by said commissioners, underi the direction of the mayor,
and delivered by the city treasurer upon the warrant of the com-
missioners.

Sger. 8. The said commissioners, under such general regula-
tions as shall be established from time to time by the mayor and
aldermen of said city, shall loan the proceeds of said bonds in a



